
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

 
 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

BETFAIR HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable David Israel, Chairman 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
                                                  Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable George Krikorian, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
 

WEEK 11 Sunday, June 30, 2013-Saturday, July 6, 2013 
 
SUNDAY 
06/30/131         FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice jockey IRVING OROZCO came to the office this morning to 
discuss the circumstances under which he missed apprentice film review.  
He had no acceptable excuse and was issued the following ruling: 
 

HRTH #036 
Apprentice jockey IRVING OROZCO is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security 
Officers and Public Safety Officers-failure to attend film review class). 
 
Jockey KEVIN KRIGGER came to the office to discuss his ride in the 
sixth race on Thursday and failure to see this Board as directed.  On 
Thursday, it appeared that he did not ride his mount to the finish, most 
likely costing him fourth position.  He was candid in explaining that his 
mount was drifting out a bit but he should have continued riding for two 
more strides.  He was issued the following rulings: 
 

HRTH #034 
Jockey KEVIN KRIGGER is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($300.00)* for failure to ride his mount to the finish in the sixth race at 
Betfair Hollywood Park on June 27, 2013. This constitutes a violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1692 (Requirements for Horse, 
Trainer and Jockey). 

 



HRTH #037 
Jockey KEVIN KRIGGER is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security 
Officers and Public Safety Officers-failure to see stewards). 
 

06/30/132             ALLEN DISMISSAL 
The complaint against trainer ROBERT ALLEN alleging violation of the 
gelding rule was dismissed because the evidence indicated that he 
complied with the rule to the satisfaction of this Board. 

 
06/30/133             HELLUM RULING 

We issued the following ruling concerning owner/trainer LANCE HELLUM 
and case number 13HP0007: 

HRTH #038 
Owner/trainer LANCE HELLUM is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($200.00)* and prohibited from applying for a trainer’s license for a period 
of two years pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1503 
(Qualifications for License as Trainer or Assistant Trainer) for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers 
and Public Safety Officers).  Furthermore, the condition with respect to 
revocation in the event of any further Stewards’ rulings present in his 
conditional license is reinstated for a period of two years from the date of 
this ruling.  

06/30/134             INQUIRY/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the sixth race, Gary Stevens, the jockey who 
rode the fourth place finisher #4 Branding, claimed foul against the winner 
#1 Miss Radiance, alleging interference in the stretch.  Films revealed 
that #4 Branding did suffer interference when a riderless horse drifted in 
slightly and the eventual winner drifted out.  The winner was also 
somewhat influenced by the horse to her inside.  While #4 did suffer 
interference, it was our unanimous opinion that she was not cost the 
opportunity at a better placing. (Accident report regarding the loose horse 
attached.) 
 

06/30/135             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  #3 Jesse’s Giacomo – Claimed – C. Audrey, trainer  

            Refund $172.95; Minus Pool $10.36 
2nd Race #3 Thames Valley – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
  Refund $1,621.45 
3rd Race #3 Meringue Pie (GB) – Claimed – B.  Spawr, trainer 

            Refund $727.75 
4th Race #3 Awesome Address – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  Refund $4,365.60 
5th Race #1 Mr. Cappucino – Stewards’ scratch – medication 
  #3 Starry Shark – Veterinarian scratch, injured –Dr. Grande 

            Refund $3,416.67 
6th Race No changes; Refund $2.80 
7th Race #5 Gelila – Claimed – R. DeLeon, trainer 
8th Race No changes 
9th Race #9 Tribal Mystic – Rider change – M. Pedroza for D. Flores (sick) 

            Refund $14.00 



06/30/136            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,548 $891,058.40 
Satellites 6,542 $2,412,077.80 
ADW n/a $1,221,788.00 
Out of state n/a $3,703,500.92 
Total 10,090 $8,228,425.12 

 
THURSDAY 
07/04/131             FILM REVIEW 

Jockey ALONSO QUINONEZ came to the office this morning to review 
his ride in the sixth race on Sunday.  His mount was the subject of a 
jockey’s objection following that race.  Films revealed that his mount 
drifted out late in the stretch under left handed urging and contributed to 
the interference suffered by a rival.  In our opinion, that interference was 
also caused by a loose horse on the outside and another rival on his 
inside drifting out.  We therefore voted to issue a warning rather than 
suspension days. 

 
07/04/132         FRENCH JOCKEY 

We approved French rider JEROME LEMYTRE this morning for a 
license.  He will be riding in Southern California for the next two months 
and has over 300 career wins in France. 

 
07/04/133         RODRIGUEZ RULING 

The following ruling was issued when trainer ANGEL RODRIGUEZ sold a 
horse in his care and transferred trainers after entry, necessitating its late 
declaration: 

HRTH #039 
Trainer ANGEL RODRIGUEZ is fined FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($400.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 
(Penalty For Late Declaration-horse sold after entry) in the sixth race on 
June 14, 2013 at Betfair Hollywood Park. 
 

07/04/134             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  No changes; Refund $573.00 
2nd Race #3 Magic Maya – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
  Refund $1,047.80 
3rd Race No changes; Refund $33.00; Minus Pool $911.87 
4th Race #2 Dilly’s Dancer – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
  #6 Cee’s the Year – Claimed – RB Hess Jr., trainer 
  Refund $360.90 
5th Race #3 Shediak (FR) – Claimed – J. Hollendorfer, trainer 
  #6 Privilaged – Claimed – P. Aguirre, trainer 

            #9 Marine Fog – Claimed – C. Autrey, trainer Refund$8.90 
6th Race No changes; Refund $133.30 
7th Race No changes; Refund $43.00 
8th Race #2 Smug – Veterinarian scratch, unsound – Dr. Stead 
                        #4 The Whole Deal – Rider change – A. Quinonez for I. Orozco (injured) 
                        Refund $699.00 
9th Race #9 Lapua – Claimed – G. Stute, trainer 



07/04/135             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,842 $1,005,337.30 
Satellites 6,643 $2,431,427.80 
ADW n/a $1,210,464.90 
Out of state n/a $3,658,546.81 
Total 10,485 $8,305,776.81 

 
FRIDAY 
07/05/131             FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice jockey GONZALO NICOLAS came into the office as directed 
to review his ride in the sixth race yesterday.  We felt that he guided his 
horse along the rail turning into the stretch with marginal clearance.  We 
felt that given the formation of the field this was ill advised.  He agreed 
and seemed eager to learn. 
 

07/05/132         HESS RULING 
The following ruling was issued after trainer BOB HESS mistakenly 
treated one of his horses with acepromazine necessitating its late 
declaration from Sunday’s card: 
 

HRTH #040 
Trainer R.B. HESS, Jr. is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 (Penalty For 
Late Declaration-horse mismedicated) necessitating a late declaration in 
the fifth race on July 5, 2013 at Betfair Hollywood Park. 
 

07/05/133             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race  #7 Disco Lemonade – Claimed – J. Bonde, trainer 
  #8 U R My Candy Girl – Claimed – WE Morey, trainer 
  Refund $2,039.00; Minus Pool $1,210.46 
2nd Race #2 Four Better (GB) – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  #4 Wrinkle Room – Claimed – M. Polanco, trainer 
  #7 Rossi Reserve – Claimed – L. Barocio, trainer 
  Refund $3,138.25; Minus Pool $311.49 
3rd Race #4 Keep Movin – Claimed – P. Miller, trainer 
  Refund $456.00 
4th Race No changes; Refund $892.00; Minus Pool $1.50 
5th Race #1 Blue Tone – Stewards’ scratch (medication) – RB Hess Jr., trainer 

            Refund $5,029.90 
6th Race #9 Shining Son – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Grande 
  Refund $2,362.20 
7th Race #2 Caelis (GB) – vanned off, synthetic – P. Miller, trainer 
  Refund $238.00 
8th Race #7 Pipedreaming – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
  #9 Scary Fast – Claimed – P. Miller, trainer 
  #9 Scary Fast – Claim voided – returns to C. Gaines, trainer 
  Refund $3,203.90 

 
 
 



07/05/134             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 5,835 $876,472.80 
Satellites 5,808 $1,751,114.10 
ADW n/a $1,021,074.30 
Out of state n/a $2,730,245.76 
Total 11,643 $6,378,906.96 

 
SATURDAY 
07/06/131             FILM REVIEW 

Jockey MIKE SMITH came to the office this morning as directed to review 
his ride in the fifth race yesterday during which he allowed his mount to 
drift out under left handed whipping.  He accepted a warning. 

 
07/06/132         DIODORO HEARING AND RULING 

We held a formal hearing today into case numbers 13SA0073 and 
13SA0074 which were complaints filed against trainer ROBERTINO 
DIODORO alleging two medications positives discovered in one of his 
runners – tranexamic acid and carbazochrome.  We opened the record 
and entered into evidence a stipulated agreement between the CHRB 
and Mr. Diodoro.  We approved the agreement and issued the following 
ruling: 

HRTH #041 
Trainer ROBERTINO DIODORO,  trainer of the horse “MR. BOSSY PANTS”, the 
winner of the second race at Santa Anita Park on February 2, 2013, having 
entered into a stipulated agreement with the California Horse Racing Board, is 
fined TWENTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00)* and suspended for 
SEVEN (7) DAYS, such suspension to be stayed provided that Respondent  be 
placed on probation for a period of one year from the date of this ruling and not 
be found in violation of California Horse Racing rule #1843.5 (Medication, Drugs 
and other Substances Permitted After Entry in a Race).  
As part of this agreement (Section 8) respondent agrees that he is in 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843(a)(b) 
(Medication,Drugs and Other Substances – Carbazochrome and 
Tranexamic Acid, Class 4 - Penalty Category C). 

 
07/06/133         TROEGER HEARING 

We held a formal hearing this morning into a complaint filed by the CHRB 
(case number 13HP054) that alleged a phenylbutazone overage 
discovered in one of trainer ROBERT TROGER’S runners. Given the 
level and Mr. Troeger’s record, the CHRB recommended and we issued a 
warning in this matter. 

 
07/06/134             AZCARATE RULING 

After trainer DAN AZCARATE made a large payment, returning him to 
current on his financial agreement with owner Salah al Mudaris, we 
issued the following ruling: 

HRTH #042 
Trainer DAN AZCARATE, having come in compliance with a signed 
financial agreement, is restored to good standing. Ruling HRTH #035, 
issued on June 29, 2013, is set aside. 



 
07/06/135             INQUIRY/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the fifth race (Grade 2 Royal Heroine), we posted 
the inquiry sign to review the circumstances under which #1 Stormy Lucy 
(last place, Martin Pedroza aboard) appears to clip heels near the quarter 
pole.  Films revealed that Mr. Pedroza attempted to shift out around the 
second place horse and clipped heels, causing his horse to stumble.  
Since the horse caused her own problems, there was no need for a 
change. 

 
07/06/136             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race  #3 Gallant Gent – Claimed -- M. Mitchell, trainer 
  #6 Plenny of Henny – Claimed – C. Autry, trainer 
  Refund $564.00 
2nd Race #6 Apostle Paul – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
  Refund $1,433.50 
3rd Race #2 Black N Beauty – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer 
  #3 Dress Code – Claimed – M. Puype, trainer 
  #4 Gnarly Dude – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer 
  Refund $33.00 
4th Race #9 Cast a Doubt – Claimed – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer 
  Refund $147.94; Minus Pool $69.79 
5th Race #2 Appealing (IRE) – Stewards’ scratch, stake 
  Refund $1,392.90 
6th Race #4 Soar Home – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Grande 
  #13 Quick Navigator –Stewards’ scratch, also eligible 
  Refund $1,479.96 

                        7th Race #9 Prime Number – Claimed – C. Autrey, trainer 
  Refund $14.60 
8th Race No changes 
9th Race No changes; Minus Pool $79,573.89 
10th Race #14 Super Dice – Claimed – V. Belvoir, trainer 
  #14 Super Dice – Claimed voided – returns to K. Mulhall 
  Refund $13.40 
 

07/06/137             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 6,493 $1,518,587.80 
Satellites 7,620 $3,225,320.00 
ADW n/a $1,436,886.80 
Out of state n/a $5,010,165.26 
Total 14,113 $11,190,959.86 

 
 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

        
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
 



 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   06/24/13-06/30/13  
        
Horses on Vet List    13 
Horses off Vet List    14 
Shock Wave Therapy             13 
Deceased                1    
Medication         5  
 
 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
06/30 

Thu 
07/04 

Fri 
07/05 

Sat 
07/06 Week Meet 

Inquiries 1 0 0 1 2 14 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 4 1 1 2 8 42 

Refunds 7 8 8 8 31 202 

Accidents 1 1 0 0 2 8 

Claims 3 5 5 7 20 175 

Cal-Bred Races 2 1 0 0 3 52 

Voided Claims 0 0 1 1 2 10 

 
          Respectfully submitted, 

 
              
                                                                   C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
    
             
                                                                  Tom Ward, Steward 
   
             
                               Kim Sawyer, Steward 
  
                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                            Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #036
	HRTH #034
	HRTH #037
	HRTH #038
	HRTH #039
	HRTH #040
	HRTH #042
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   06/24/13-06/30/13
	SUMMARY



